households, from about 41 per cent in 1971 to about 19 per cent
in 1981, and (ii) a significant shift in the sources of supply of credit
to rural households, in favour of institutional agencies whose share
increased from about 29 per cent to about 61 per cent. It is the steep
fall in the percentage of indebted households and possible reasons
and implications thereof that needs a careful analysis. 2 , To
recapitulate, these data are given in Table Nos. 1 to 5.

Table No.1 shows the changing profile of rural indebtedness
during the three decades 1951-1981 and we see marked changes in
the characteristics of indebtedness, particularly during 1971-1981,
which has raised many eyebrows. The increase in the share of com­
nercial banks in the total credit along with the rise in institutional
credit was "as expected. The cultivator households do not appear to
be an exceptionally favoured class. There was more than 50 per cent
increase in average ()utstanding debt per household; from Rs. 406
in 1961 to Rs. 653 in 1981. If these amounts are adjusted for the
rate of inflation, then in real terms, the credit assistance would seem

Table 1: Changing Proftle of Rural Indebtedness

Item 1951 1961 1971 1981

1. Percentage of indebted house- N.E. 62.8 41.3 19.4
holds to total households

2. Percentage of indebted cultivator N.E. 66.7 44.4 21.7
households to total cultivator households

:3'. Average amount of debt out- N.E. 406 487 653

standing per household (in Rs.) (647) (1,179) (3,366)
4. Institutional share in total rural 7.2 17.3 29.2

credit (per cent) of which,
a) share of cooperatives 3.5 10.4 20.1

b) share of commercial banks N.A. 0.3 2.2

Note: Figures in brackets relate to amount per reporting household.

N.E. means not estimated at all-India level.
Amount figures are rounded.
N .A. means not available.

61.2

28.6
28.0

302 RESERVE BANK OF INDIA OCCASIONAL PAPERS

to have gone down. The amounts of debt outstanding per
reporting3 household are now much higher, consistent with the
lower incidence of indebtedness.

Table No. 2 shows the aggregate estimates from the three
Surveys. Here we see that the absolute. number of borrowing
households has declined from 3.18 crores in 1971 to 1.82 crOr.es in
1981. This seems contradictory as compared toahout 4 to.5 times